1 MAR 20 PM 3: 12) partment of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A 04-18-2000 and Trademark Office RADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 OPR/FINANCE 101324598 **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** DIOLEN TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) Submission Type Conveyance Type X New **Assignment** License Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error 3/7/2000 Frame # Reel # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Other Reel # Frame # Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Akzo Nobel Faser A.G. 3/7/2000 Name **Formerly** General Partnership Limited Partnership | X | Corporation Individual Association Other Germany Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Kasinostrasse 19-21 Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Germany State/Country Address (line 3) Wuppertal If document to be recorded is an Individual General Partnership **Limited Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Germany

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

816427

00000143 011350

40.00 CH

04/18/2000 TTOH11

01 FC:481

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0709

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	18B Pag	je 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name I	David H. Vickrey			
Address (line 1)	Akzo Nobel Inc.			
Address (line 2)	Intellectual Property Department			
Address (line 3)	7 Livingstone Avenue			
Address (line 4)	Oobbs Ferry, New York	10522-3408		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 914-674-5466				
Name	Jainie E. Parker			
Address (line 1)	Akzo Nobel Inc.			
Address (line 2)	Intellectual Property Department			
Address (line 3)	7 Livingstone Avenue			
Address (line 4)	Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 5				
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 816427				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 01-1350				
		o charge additional fees: Yes	X No	
Statement and Signature				

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Signature

indicated herein.

Name of Person Signing

Lainie E. Parker

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0710

Date Signed

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant: Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH

Mark:

DIOLEN

Reg. No. 816,427

DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

DAVID H. VICKREY, whose postal address is Akzo Nobel Inc. Intellectual Property Department, 7 Livingstone Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408, is hereby designated Registrant's representative upon whom notice or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby appoints DAVID H. VICKREY, LOUIS A. MORRIS, RICHARD P. FENNELLY, RALPH J. MANCINI, JOAN M. McGILLYCUDDY, and LAINIE E. PARKER, whose address is Akzo Nobel Inc., Intellectual Property Department, 7 Livingstone Avenue, Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522-3408, its attorneys to transact all business in the Patent and Trademark Office in connection herewith.

Date: March 8, 2000

Name: Siejak

Title: holders of proxv

TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0711

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Between,

Akzo Nobel Faser A.G. Kasinostrasse 19-21 D-42103 Wuppertal Germany

a German Corporation

and

Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH Kasinostrasse 19-21 D-42103 Wuppertal Germany

a German Corporation

TAKING INTO CONSIDERATION:

DIOLEN

816,427

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

Akzo Nobel Faser A.G., in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH all right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks, including all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof in its own name, the same to be held and enjoyed by Acordis Industrial Fibers GmbH, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been by Akzo Nobel Faser A.G. had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

Akzo Nobel Faser A.G.

Date: March 7, 2000

RECORDED: 03/20/2000

By: Ala (A) I.V (kimann

Name Günter Fett Dr. Anette Heimann

Title: holders of proxy

TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0712